114,283,283 8,446,664 92,700,389 198,904,591 55,779,969 36,973,590 507,088,486

Liabilities

Customer deposits 3,226,389 70,087,666 237,130,018 54,300,094 -- 4,636,514 369,380,681

Repurchase agreements -- 6,762,600 3,381,300 -- -- 122,236 10,266,136
Other liabilities -- -- -- -- -- 14,981,718 14,981,718

Total liabilities
3,226,389 76,850,266 240,511,318 54,300,094 -- 19,740,468 394,628,535

On balance sheet interest
  sensitivity gap 111,056,894 (68,403,602) (147,810,929) 144,604,497 55,779,969

Cumulative interest sensitivity gap 111,056,894 42,653,292 (105,157,637) 39,446,860 95,226,829

NCB Merchant Bank (Trinidad and Tobago) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
30 September 2021
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

(47)

27 Financial risk management (continued)

c. Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table indicates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest
rates, with all other variables held constant, on the income statement and stockholders’
equity.

Effect on
net profit

Effect on
net equity

Effect on net
profit

Effect on net
equity

 2021 2021 2020 2020

 $ $ $ $
Change in
basis points

 -200 bps (3,375,462) (3,375,462) (1,904,537) (1,904,537)

 +200 bps 3,375,462 3,375,462 1,904,537 1,904,537

(iii) Other price risk

The Company is exposed to equity securities price risk because of investments held
classified as fair value through profit or loss. To manage its price risk arising from
investments in equity securities, the Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of
the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company.

 Effect on
net profit

Effect on
net equity

Effect on
net profit

Effect on
net equity

 2021 2021 2020 2020

 $ $ $ $
Percentage change
  in share price

10% decrease (192,952) (192,952) (141,835) (141,835)

10% increase 192,952 192,952 141,835 141,835

NCB Merchant Bank (Trinidad and Tobago) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
30 September 2021
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

(48)

27 Financial risk management (continued)

d. Capital management

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a
going concern and to maintain an optimal capital structure so as to maximise shareholder
value.

The statutorily required capital is TT$15 million. The Company meets its objectives for
managing capital and ensures adherence to the requirements of regulatory authorities by